Serial Number 1950/161

THE DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING EXTENSION NOTICE 1950

Department of Health, Wellington, 19th September, 1950.

Pursuant to section 133 of the Health Act, 1920, and pursuant to regulations made under that Act on the 3rd day of September, 1923, and to be cited as the Drainage and Plumbing Regulations,* I, Jack Thomas Watts, Minister of Health, hereby give notice as follows:—

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Drainage and Plumbing Extension Notice 1950.
 - 2. This notice shall take effect on the 1st day of October, 1950.
- 3. The Drainage and Plumbing Regulations* aforesaid are hereby applied to Glen Massey and Port Waikato.
- 4. The Drainage and Plumbing Extension Consolidation Notice 1950† is accordingly amended as follows: Part III of the Second Schedule thereto is amended by inserting therein, next following the reference "the Raglan Riding of the Raglan County" under the heading "Hamilton Health District", the following additional items:—
 - "All those portions of Raglan County which lie within a radius of 1 mile from the Glen Massey Post Office . . 1st November, 1950
 - "All those portions of Raglan County which lie within a radius of 1 mile from the Port Waikato Post Office . . 1st November, 1950".

JACK T. WATTS, Minister of Health.

* Gazette, 6th September 1923, Vol. III, page 2341.
† Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/106, page 319.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 28th day of September, 1950. These regulations are administered in the Department of Health.

(H.H. 50/6.)